

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 05-23037-CIV-JORDAN/O'SULLIVAN

**FLORIDA PEDIATRIC SOCIETY/THE
FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; FLORIDA
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY,
INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELIZABETH DUDEK, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PROPOSED DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

BOIES, SCHILLER, & FLEXNER, LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF
PHILADELPHIA
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 1910

June 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE AGAIN FAILED TO MEET THE FORMIDABLE BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING MOOTNESS	3
A. Claims Against AHCA and CMS	4
B. Claims Against DCF	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE IS NOT STALE AND <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THIS COURT FROM ENTERING THE PROPOSED DECLARATORY JUDGMENT.	8
A. This Case Seeks Prospective Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Fully in Accord with <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	8
B. The Record is Not Stale and Does Not Preclude Entry of Appropriate Relief.....	10
III. <i>ARMSTRONG</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THIS COURT FROM ENTERING THE PROPOSED DECLARATORY JUDGMENT	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	4, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Care Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl.-Pa., Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 529 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	17
<i>BellSouth Telcoms., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 400 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Birmingham Steel Corp. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 353 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	18
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Cal. Alliance of Child & Family Servs. v. Allenby</i> , 589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	12
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	13
<i>Concilio de Salud Integral de Loiza, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo</i> , 551 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Wooten</i> , 747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)	3, 7
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	1

Fla. Ass'n of Rehabilitative Facilities, Inc. v. State of Fla. Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.,
225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000) 9

Fortin v. Comm'r of Mass. Dep't of Pub. Welfare,
692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 8

Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of HUD,
639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 9, 10

Inclusion, Inc. v. Armstrong,
No. 1:09-cv-00634-BLW, ECF No. 50 (D. Idaho Apr. 12, 2012)..... 14

Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ga.,
263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001) 3

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) 9

Koziara v. City of Casselberry,
392 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2004) 8

LaMarca v. Turner,
995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.1993) 3

Lane v. Cent. Ala. Cmty. College,
772 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2014) 14

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel,
424 U.S. 737 (1976)..... 1

MCI Telecom. Corp. v. Bell Atl.-Pa.,
271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 17

Memisovski v. Maram, No. 92 C 1982,
2007 WL 4232716 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 1

N.J. Primary Care Ass'n v. State Dep't of Human Servs.,
722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 16

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 4

<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	12
<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P'ship</i> , 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	4
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	9
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	9
<i>Webb v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(bb)	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 675(4)(A).....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 670-679b	16
47 U.S.C. § 252.....	17
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *77.....	17

Pursuant to this Court's Order, D.E. 1340, Plaintiffs submit this Reply in Support of Proposed Declaratory Judgment, D.E. 1332.
